

No. 12-873

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATIC CONTROL COMPONENTS, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

Steven B. Loy  
*Counsel of Record*  
Anthony J. Phelps  
Christopher L. Thacker  
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC  
300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100  
Lexington, Kentucky 40507  
(859) 231-3000  
steven.loy@skofirm.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
Table of Authorities . . . . .	ii
Reasons for Granting the Petition . . . . .	1
I. Intervention by this Court is necessary to resolve the conflict among the circuits as to the test for standing for Lanham Act false advertising claims . . . . .	1
II. This case is an appropriate vehicle for the Court to resolve the conflict among the circuits . . . . .	4
III. The Sixth Circuit’s “reasonable interest test” is inconsistent with the well-established prudential standing doctrine . . . . .	8
Conclusion . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**CASES**

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) . . . . .	6
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) . . . . .	1, 2, 3
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) . . . . .	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) . . . . .	8
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) . . . . .	7
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991) . . . . .	7
<i>Conte Bros. Auto., Inc. v. Quaker State- Slick 50, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . . .	6

*Dovenmuehle v. Gilldorn Mortg. Midwest Corp.*,  
871 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . . 6

*Famous Horse, Inc. v. 5th Ave. Photo Inc.*,  
624 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . . 2, 3

*Frisch’s Rests., Inc. v. Elby’s Big Boy of  
Steubenville, Inc.*,  
670 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1982) . . . . . 2, 8, 9, 11

*Johnson & Johnson v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.*,  
631 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1980) . . . . . 11

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . . 6

*Made in the USA Found. v. Phillips Foods, Inc.*,  
365 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2004) . . . . . 6

*Static Control Components, Inc. v. Lexmark  
Int’l, Inc.*,  
697 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 2012) . . . . . 2, 6, 9

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . . 5

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1) . . . . . 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Kevin M. Lemley, *Resolving the Circuit Split on Standing in False Advertising Claims and Incorporation of Prudential Standing in State Deceptive Trade Practices Law: The Quest for Optimal Levels of Accurate Information in the Marketplace*, 29 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 283 (2007) . . . . . 4
- Peter S. Massaro, III, *Filtering Through a Mess: A Proposal to Reduce the Confusion Surrounding the Requirements for Standing in False Advertising Claims Brought Under Section 43(a) of the Lanham Act*, 65 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 1673 (2008) . . . . . 3
- S. Rep. No. 100-515, 100th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5577 (May 12, 1988) . . . . . 10
- Diane Taing, *Competition for Standing: Defining the Commercial Plaintiff under Section 43(a) of the Lanham Act*, 16 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 493 (2009) . . . . . 3
- Rebecca Tushnet, 43(B)log: False Advertising and More, <http://tushnet.blogspot.com/2012/09/lexmark-v-static-control-false.html> (September 04, 2012, 9:49 AM) . . . . . 4
